

Nos. 20COA-304  
20COA-305

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

TOWN OF APEX, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 BEVERLY L. RUBIN, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

**From Wake County**  
**15-CVS-5836**

TOWN OF APEX, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 BEVERLY L. RUBIN, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

**From Wake County**  
**19-CVS-6295**

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE  
AND JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....III

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

    I.    CAN CONDEMNORS ACQUIRE PROPERTY BY  
          INVERSE CONDEMNATION THAT THEY  
          LACK AUTHORITY TO ACQUIRE VIA A  
          DIRECT CONDEMNATION ACTION?..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

    I.    CONDEMNORS CANNOT CIRCUMVENT  
          CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AND  
          TAKE PROPERTY VIA INVERSE  
          CONDEMNATION WHEN THEY LACK  
          AUTHORITY TO TAKE BY DIRECT  
          CONDEMNATION..... 4

        A.    Public use is an essential prerequisite to  
              the taking of private property. .... 4

        B.    Apex repeatedly took risks in an effort to  
              avoid the “public use” requirement and  
              should not be rewarded for its aggressive  
              tactics. .... 5

        C.    Title to the easement area immediately  
              transferred back to Rubin after the trial  
              court held that the taking of the  
              easement over Rubin’s property was not  
              for a public use..... 7

        D.    Inverse condemnation is a process for  
              property owners to force compensation

for a taking where no direct  
condemnation action has been filed; it is  
not a process by which a condemnor may  
acquire property that was already found  
unlawful. .... 10

E. Condemnors cannot acquire through  
inverse condemnation what they lack  
authority to acquire via direct  
condemnation..... 12

F. Public policy implications..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Camden County v. Ne. Cmty. Dev. Corp.*, 263 F. Supp.  
3d 556, 565 (E.D.N.C. 2017)..... 11, 12

*Cape Fear Pub. Util. Auth. v. Costa*, 205 N.C. App. 589,  
590, 697 S.E.2d 338, 339 (2010)..... 11

*City of Lumberton v. U.S. Cold Storage, Inc.*, 178 N.C.  
App. 305, 309-10, 631 S.E.2d 165, 168-69 (2006).... 20

*Cozard v. Hardwood Co.*, 139 N.C. 283, 51 S.E. 932,  
937 (1905)..... 5

*D & W, Inc. v. Charlotte*, 268 N.C. 720, 722-23, 152  
S.E.2d 199 (1966) ..... 20

*Hicks v. Koutro*, 249 N.C. 61, 64, 105 S.E.2d 196, 199  
(1958)..... 19, 20

*Hoyle v. Charlotte*, 276 N.C. 292, 302, 172 S.E.2d 1, 8  
(1970)..... 11

*State Highway Com. v. Thornton*, 271 N.C. 227, 241,  
156 S.E.2d 248, 259 (1967).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16

*Statesville v. Roth*, 77 N.C. App. 803, 336 S.E.2d 142  
(1985)..... 8

*Town of Apex v. Whitehurst*, 213 N.C. App.579, 712  
S.E.2d 898 (2010) ..... 14

*Tucker v. City of Kannapolis*, 159 N.C. App. 174, 180,  
582 S.E.2d 697, 700 (2003)..... 8

*Wilkie v. City of Boiling Spring Lakes*, 370 N.C. 540,  
809 S.E.2d 853 (2018) ..... 15

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-103..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-111 ..... 10, 11, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 17..... 4  
U.S. Const. amend V..... 2  
U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 4

Nos. 20COA-304  
20COA-305

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

TOWN OF APEX, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 BEVERLY L. RUBIN, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 )  
 TOWN OF APEX, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 BEVERLY L. RUBIN, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 )

---

**From Wake County**  
**15-CVS-5836**

**From Wake County**  
**19-CVS-6295**
